
  

 
 

 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
Date: Friday, 25 July 2014 
 
Time:  10.30 am 
 
Place: LB31 - Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG 
 
 
Councillors are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the following 
business 

 
Acting Corporate Director for Resources 
 
Constitutional Services Officer: Catherine Ziane-Pryor   Direct Dial: 0115 8764298 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

 Pages 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 

 

3  MINUTES  
Of the meeting held on 27 June 2014 (for confirmation). 
 

3 - 6 

4  INTERIM ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2013/14  
Report of Acting Corporate Director for Resources 
 

7 - 40 

5  STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER QUARTER 12014/15 UPDATE AND 
2013/14 ANNUAL REVIEW  
Report of Acting Corporate Director for Resources 
 

41 - 70 

6  DRAFT STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2013-14  
Acting Corporate Director for Resources 
 

71 - 82 

7  INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER 2014  
Report of Acting Corporate Director for Resources 
 
 

83 - 90 

Public Document Pack



8  INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT SELECTED FOR EXAMINATION  
Report of Acting Corporate Director for Resources 
 

91 - 126 

9  CHAIR'S ANNUAL REPORT  
Report of the Chair of the Audit Committee 
 

127 - 144 

10  INTERNAL AUDIT QUARTERLY  REPORT 2014/15 (1ST QUARTER)  
Report of Acting Corporate Director for Resources 
 

145 - 164 

IF YOU NEED ANY ADVICE ON DECLARING AN INTEREST IN ANY ITEM ON THE 
AGENDA, PLEASE CONTACT THE CONSTITUTIONAL SERVICES OFFICER SHOWN 
ABOVE, IF POSSIBLE BEFORE THE DAY OF THE MEETING  
 

CITIZENS ATTENDING MEETINGS ARE ASKED TO ARRIVE AT LEAST 15 MINUTES 
BEFORE THE START OF THE MEETING TO BE ISSUED WITH VISITOR BADGES 
 
 



1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at LB31 - Loxley House, Station Street, 
Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 27 June 2014 from 10.30 am - 11.30 am 
 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Michael Edwards 
Councillor John Hartshorne 
Councillor Thulani Molife (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Sarah Piper (Chair) 
 

Councillor Mohammad Aslam 
Councillor Georgina Culley 
Councillor Toby Neal 
Councillor Roger Steel 
Councillor Malcolm Wood 

 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Glyn Daykin - Treasury Management Financial Analyst 
Barry Dryer - Senior Finance Manager (Financial Reporting) 
Cath Ziane-Pryor - Constitutional Services Officer 
 
 
1  APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR 

 
RESOLVED to appoint Councillor Thulani Molife as Vice-Chair. 
 
2  MINUTES 

 
Confirmation 
Subject to specifying ‘Nottingham' citizens in minute 49, recommendation (3), 
regarding the air quality within the City, the minutes of the meeting held on 25 April 
2014 were confirmed and signed by the Chair. 
 
Matters arising 
Further to minute 49, recommendation 3, the Committee specified what information 
was required from Public Health for inclusion in the requested report, as follows: 
 

 on outline of City Centre air pollution monitoring; 

 the levels of pollution within and around the City; 

 any possible impact from the introduction of environmentally friendly buses; 

 the impact of Hackney Carriages operating within the City; 

 the health monitoring (particularly respiratory) and comparisons of primary school 
children who’s schools are sited near to an air quality monitoring station; 

 the robustness of Nottingham City Council’s Air Quality Management; 

 clarity of the ‘Clear Zone’; 

 comparisons with other 'like' cities, including what quality control measures they 
have in place; 

 if Traffic Management take air quality into consideration when making 
recommendations. 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Audit Committee - 27.06.14 

2 

3  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

Councillor Georgina Culley (other Council business) 
Councillor Roger Steel 
Councillor Malcolm Wood (other Council business) 
Shail Shah 
 
4  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None. 
 
5  TREASURY MANAGEMENT 2013/14 ANNUAL REPORT 

 
Glyn Daykin, Finance Analyst, present
[...]
 2014  
 
Title of paper: Strategic Risk Register (SRR) – Quarter 1 (Q1) 

2014/15 Update and 2013/14 Annual Review 
Director(s)/ 
Corporate Director(s): 

Report of the Acting Corporate 
Director Resources  
Glen O’Connell 

Wards affected: ALL 
 

Report author(s) and 
contact details: 
 

Simon Burton – Corporate Risk Specialist 
� 0115 87(63432)    
� simon.burton@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 

Other colleagues who 
have provided input: 

Geoff Walker – Acting Director of Strategic Finance 
Tim O’Neill – Director of Vulnerable Children and Families 
Helen Blackman – Director of Children’s Social Care 
Mick Dunn – GIS Data and Information Manager 
Simon Salmon – Head of IT Strategy 
Liz Jones - Head of Corporate Policy 
Helen Jones – Director of Adult Social Care 

 
Recommendation(s): 
1 Review the selected risk:  

o Failure to maintain good standards of governance (see Appendix 1 ) - presentation 
by Glen O’Connell – Director Legal and Democratic Services. 

2 Consider and critically appraise the progress made on reducing the seriousness of the 
Council’s strategic risks as reflected by their threat levels and Direction of Travel (DoT) 
for Q1 2014/15 (Table 1  and Appendix 5 ) and for the year 2013/14. 

3 Note the results of the review of the SRR by CLT. 
4 Select one or more strategic risks from Appendix 4 for specific scrutiny as part of the 

SRR Q1 2014/15 Update. 
 
1. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1.1 The recommendations are intended to support Audit Committee’s risk management 

role in providing assurance on the adequacy of the Council’s Risk Management 
Framework and the associated control environment by reviewing the mechanisms 
for assessing and managing risk. This report presents the latest CLT review of the 
strategic risks faced by the Council.  

 
2. BACKGROUND  
 
2.1 Threat level reduction progress 
 
2.2 Progress in reducing the seriousness of our strategic risks is assessed by a 

combination of each risk’s overall threat level and DoT.   This rounded assessment 
gives a clearer picture of progress in reducing the risk threat level and is 
summarised in Table 1 .   

 
2.3  Several SRR risks have been assessed by risk owners as improving, stable or at 

target.  Six risks are red, reflecting a range of delivery pressures and challenges 
the Council has to respond to.  

Page 41

Agenda Item 5



  

2.4  Of the 15 strategic risks within the SRR: 
 

o Two show an improved threat assessment; 
o Eight are at target; 
o SR28 – Adult Social Care shows a deteriorating threat assessment (9 to 12) and 

SR11a – Financial sustainability shows a deteriorating DoT; 
o There is one new red assessed risk SR31 - Affordable and fit for purpose ICT. 

 
 Table 1  shows the strategic risks ranked in order of threat level and DoT (highest to 

lowest threat level): 

TABLE 1: Risk Threat Level & DoT in rank order at Q 1 2014/15 

SR 
No. 

Strategic Risk Description Threat 
Level 

DoT  
(Q4–Q1) 

Red rated strategic risks (6) 

6 Failure to safeguard vulnerable children 15 � 

11a 
Failure to accurately predict and respond to financial 
pressures to ensure delivery of the Council Plan 
priorities 

12 � 

28 
Failure to ensure a financially sustainable adult social 
care system that protect vulnerable adults and 
manage the impact of the Care Act 

9 to 12 � 

12a 

Failure to provide the best educational outcome for 
children and opportunities for young people to access 
further education and skills training to contribute to the 
economic wellbeing of the City (under review) 

12 � 

26 
Failure to support Nottingham citizens and 
communities in minimising the negative impact of 
welfare changes 

12 � 

31 
Failure to secure affordable and fit for purpose ICT 
arrangements aligned to current and future business 
productivity and effectiveness 

12 N/A 

Amber rated strategic risks (9) 

3 Failure to mitigate the impact of the economic climate 
on the Nottingham City and its citizens 

9 
At target � 

30 
Failure to create an organisational environment that 
supports delivery of Council priorities (new risk 
added Q1 2013/14) 

9 � 

8b 

Failure to implement and embed effective information 
management structures, polices, procedures, 
processes and controls to support the council’s 
immediate and future regulatory, legal, and business 
requirements 

12 to 9 
At target � 

7a/b Failure to reduce levels of crime and anti-social 
behaviour (ASB) 

8 
At target � 

 

Page 42



  

 

TABLE 1: Risk Threat Level & DoT in rank order at Q 1 2014/15 (continued) 

SR 
No. 

Strategic Risk Description Threat 
Level 

DoT  
(Q4–Q1) 

Amber rated strategic risks (9) 

25a 

Failure to embed a corporate approach to 
commissioning, informed by citizen need, which drives 
delivery of improved services at significantly lower 
cost   

9 to 8 
At target � 

2a Of the reputation of the City 
6 

At target � 

5a Failure to safeguard vulnerable adults 
6 

At target � 

10 Failure to maintain good standards of governance 
6 

At target � 

24 Failure to ensure effective systems are in place to 
manage health and safety risks 

6 
At target � 

Green rated strategic risks - There are no green rated risks at Q1. 

DoT key:    ���� Reducing Threat Level  ���� Stable Threat Level   ���� Increasing Threat Level 
 
Appendix 4 identifies individual risk owners, detailed risk threat level assessments 
between October 2013 (Q4 2013/14) and June 2014 (Q1 2014/15) and the 
projected dates when target threat levels will be achieved. 

 
2.5 Review of new, emerging and existing SRR risks 

 
2.5.1 SR6 - Failure to safeguard vulnerable children: This update reflects the outcome of 

the latest Ofsted inspection. At Q3 of 2013/14 SR6 became the most serious risk 
and for Q1 the threat assessment remains unchanged at 15 with four red 
constituent risks: 

o R1 - Competitive external market place gives rise to difficulties recruiting and 
retaining qualified Social Workers impacting capacity and the quality of s
[...]
) 15 (3x5) 15 (3x5) 15 (3x5) C 10 (2x5)

DoT Stable Deteriorating Stable Stable

Date Oct-13 Jan-14 Mar-14 Jun-14

Threat Level 12 (3x4) 12 (3x4) 12 (3x4) 12 (3x4) 6 (3x2)

DoT Stable Stable Stable Deteriorating

Date Oct-13 Dec-13 Mar-14 Jun-14 Mar-14

Threat Level 12 (4x3) 12 (4x3) 9 (3x3) 12 (3x4) 6 (2x3)

DoT Stable Improving Improving Deteriorating

Date Oct-13 Jan-14 Jan-14 Jan-15 Apr-15

Threat Level 12 (3x4) C 12 (3x4) R 12 (3x4) 12 (3x4) 8 (2x4)

DoT Stable Stable Stable Stable

Date Oct-13 Jan-14 Jan-14 Jun-14 Apr-14

Threat Level 16 (4x4) 12 (3x4) 12 (3x4) 12 (3x4) 9 (3x3)

DoT Stable Improving Improving Stable

Date Jun-14 Feb-16

Threat
level

12 (3x4) 6 (2x3)

DoT N/A

Date Oct-13 Jan-14 Mar-14 Jun-14 Apr-12
Threat Level 9 (3x3) 9 (3x3) 9 (3x3) 9 (3x3) 9 (3x3)

DoT
Stable

AT TARGET
Stable

AT TARGET
Stable

AT TARGET
Stable

AT TARGET

Date Oct-13 Jan-14 Mar-14 Mar-14 Mar-14

Threat Level 12 (3x4) 12 (3x4) 9 (3x3) 9 (3x3) 8 (2x4)

DoT Stable Stable Improving Stable

N/A
G. O'Connell

Acting Corp Dir
Resources

S. Salmon 
Head of IT 
Strategy

M. Heaton 
Head of IT 
Delivery

New
risk� �

SR28

SR31
Failure to secure affordable and fit for purpose ICT 
arrangements aligned to current and future business 
productivity and effectiveness

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

SR12a

SR3

� �

�

��

�

�

�

�

Failure to create an organisational environment that 
supports delivery of Council priorities

Failure to safeguard vulnerable children �

Failure to provide the best educational outcome for 
children and opportunities for young people to access 
further education and skills training to contribute to the 
economic wellbeing of the City (under review)

Failure to accurately predict and respond to financial 
pressures to ensure delivery of the Council Plan 
priorities

Failure to ensure a financially sustainable adult social 
care system that protect vulnerable adults and manage 
the impact of the Care Act

� �

Nottingham City Council Risk Register - Report Summary

[...]
x4) 8 (2x4)

DoT Stable
Improving

AT TARGET
Improving

AT TARGET
Improving

AT TARGET

Date Oct-13 Jan-14 Mar-14 Jun-14 Oct-12

Threat Level 6 (2x3) 6  (2x3) 6 (2x3) 6 (2x3) 6 (2x3)

DoT
Stable

AT TARGET
Stable

AT TARGET
Stable

AT TARGET
Stable

AT TARGET

Date Oct-13 Jan-14 Mar-14 Jun-14 Oct 2014

Threat Level 8 (2x4) 6 (2x3) 6 (2x3) 6 (2x3) 6 (2x3)

DoT Improving
Improving

AT TARGET
Stable

AT TARGET
Stable

AT TARGET

Date Sep-13 Jan-14 Mar-14 Jun-14 Mar-13

Threat Level 6 (2x3) 6 (2x3) 6 (2x3) 6 (2x3) R 6 (2x3)

DoT
Stable

AT TARGET
Stable

AT TARGET
Stable

AT TARGET
Stable

AT TARGET

Date Oct-13 Jan-14 Mar-14 Jun-14 Dec-13

Threat Level 6 (2x3) 6 (2x3) 6 (2x3) 6 (2x4) 6 (2x3)

DoT
Stable

AT TARGET
Stable

AT TARGET
Stable

AT TARGET
Stable

AT TARGET

DIRECTION OF TRAVEL (DoT):

Improving (reducing) threat level Stable threat level � Deteriorating (increasing) threat level �

G. O'Connell
Director Legal 
& Democratic 

Services

C. Richmond
Dir Policy 

Partnerships & 
Comms

H. Jones Dir 
Comm 

Inclusion
E. Yardley Dir 

Access & 

�

P. Millward
Head of Service 

Emergency 
Planning

�

G. O'Connell
Acting Corp Dir

Resources

G. O'Connell
Acting Corp Dir

Resources

I. Curryer
Chief Exec.

�

�

�

�

�

��

�

� �

�

SR10

SR25a

�

�

���

�

Failure to embed a corporate approach to 
commissioning, informed by citizen need, which drives 
delivery of improved services at significantly lower cost

Failure to ensure effective systems are in place to 
manage health and safety risks

Failure to maintain good standards of governance

SR7a/b

SR5a

SR24

Failure to safeguard vulnerable adults

SR2a Of the reputation of the City

Failure to reduce levels of crime and anti-social 
behaviour (ASB)

� �

�

�

A. Michalska
CD - Children & 

Families

�

C. Brudenell  
Director of 
Quality and 

Commissioning

A. Michalska
CD - Children & 

Families

J. Kelly
CD-Comm

�

�

G. O'Connell
Acting Corp Dir

Resources

E. Orrock
Comm Safety 

Exec. 
Coordinator

M. Gannon 
Director IT

� � �

�

SR8b

Failure to implement and embed effective information 
management structures, polices, procedures, 
processes and controls to support the council’s 
immediate and future regulatory, legal, and business 
requirements

�

�

P
age 69



T
his page is intentionally left blank



AUDIT COMMITTEE – 25 JULY 2014 
 

Title of paper: DRAFT STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2013/14 
 

Director(s)/ 
Corporate Director(s): 

Glen O’Connell 
Acting Corporate Director for 
Resources 

Wards affected: All 
 

Report author(s) and 
contact details: 
 

Barry Dryden, Senior Finance Manager, Financial Reporting 
barry.dryden@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
0115 876 2799 

Other colleagues who 
have provided input: 

None 

 

Recommendation(s): 

1 

 
Note that the Statement of Accounts was submitted to the Audit Commission for audit 
review on 30 June 2014. 

2 Note that the contents of the Statement of Accounts will be placed on deposit for public 
inspection for 20 working days from 7 July 2014 

3 Note that there have been no significant changes to the accounting policies presented 
to Audit Committee on 25 April 2014 

4 Review the Council’s position and confirm that it is appropriate for the Statement of 
Accounts to be produced on a going concern basis. 

5 Note that the Audit Committee will be required to review the final audited Statement 
when it is presented on 19 September 2014. 

 
1 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011 (the Regulations) require the City Council 
to produce an annual Statement of Accounts and outline the process for their approval 
and publication.  The Regulations require the Council to make the un-audited 
Statement available for public inspection. 

1.2 The Review of Accounting Policies report to Audit Committee on 25 April 2014 stated 
that any major changes in Accounting Policies would be brought to this meeting.  
There are no changes at this time. 

 
2 BACKGROUND 

2.1 Under regulation 8 
[...]
nal Audit recommendations is the responsibility of the audit 
client and an update of progress has been included in the report. 
 

 
 
1.2. A Housing Rents internal audit report was issued on 22 July 2013 and 

selected for examination at the November 2013 meeting of this Committee.  
The area has been revisited as part of the 2013/14 Audit Plan and the latest 
report is attached at Appendix 2. Table B outlines the audit work involved 
and summarises key issues found.  

Page 92



 
 

 
TABLE B –  Housing Rents   
  

 
Reason for audit: The system was reviewed as part of the 2013/14 audit plan 
which covers the City Council’s main financial systems. 
 

Latest Assurance 
level: 

Limited 

Key findings 

The report noted that the rent increase approved in 2014-15 is a useful step towards 
providing an income base that supports future expenditure. However findings were 
reported regarding:- 

 the current level of rent convergence,  

 future rent setting 

 the lack of development of the approved tenant incentive scheme  

 the accuracy of the Housing Revenue Account 30 year business plan 

 access control to the Northgate housing system.  
 
The report noted that the rent increase approved in 2014-15 is a useful step towards 
providing an income base that supports future expenditure. 

 

New Recommendations Made 

Total:  4 High Priority: 4  Medium Priority:  

Time taken  

Actual days: 31.5 Planned days: 20 

Implementation of recommendations 

 
The ownership of Internal Audit recommendations is the responsibility of the audit 
client and an update of progress has been included in the report. 
 

 
 
2.  BACKGROUND 
 
The critical appraisal of selected Internal Audit reports by Audit Committee is an 
important aspect of the Council’s governance framework. This helps the Committee 
to fulfil its responsibility to receive reports on the work undertaken by Internal Audit 
and to critically appraise its performance.  In doing this, the Committee is testing the 
[...]
mmary 
 
1.1 This report has been prepared following the visit to your school by Internal Audit on 

5th March 2013.  Relevant records have been examined, and discussions held with 
staff as appropriate. 

1.2 We consider that most of the arrangements in place within the school are 
satisfactory and provide adequate systems of control.  However, our review 
identified some weaknesses where improvements should be made, in particular 
to:- 

 The standard of committee meeting minutes. 

 Demonstrating best value in the procurement of goods and services. 

 Authorisation for payment of invoices. 

Due to these recommendations being classed as a high priority, it is important that 
these are implemented within the next 3 months. 

Opinion 

1.3 We are required to provide an opinion on the adequacy and effectiveness of 
internal controls in relation to the area under review. Our opinion is based on the 
work performed as set out in the scope section of this report. We are able to give 
limited assurance on the controls in this area.   

Summary of Recommendations 

1.4 Details of all of the issues arising from this review, along with our 
recommendations and management responses, are set out in the attached Action 
Plan. 

1.5 Within the Action Plan we have assigned a priority ranking to each 
recommendation to reflect the degree of risk that the issue that they relate to pose 
in the context of the audited area and hence the urgency with which the 
recommended actions should be addressed. The recommendations are 
summarised as follows: 

Priority Number of 
Recommendations 

High 3 

Medium 5 

Low 3 

Total 11 

 

 

Page 96



 

 
 3  

 
 

 

School Responsibilities 

1.6 Whilst a number of recommendations are included in this report, it is the 
responsibility of management to determine the action that will be taken in response 
to each recommendation. Management should assess the risks to the objectives 
involved and the cost-effectiveness of the control improvem

Minutes of the meeting


1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at LB31 - Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, 
NG2 3NG on 25 July 2014 from 10.30am - 11.48am 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Sarah Piper (Chair) 
 Councillor Thulani Molife (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Mohammad Aslam 
Councillor John Hartshorne 
Councillor Thulani Molife (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Sarah Piper (Chair) 
Councillor Malcolm Wood 
 

Councillor Georgina Culley 
Councillor Michael Edwards 
Councillor Toby Neal 
Councillor Roger Steel 
 

 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Paul Hutchings - Audit Manager - KPMG 
Shail Shah - Head of Internal Audit ) 
John Slater - Principal Auditor )  Resources 
Simon Burton - Corporate Risk Specialist ) 
Barry Dryden - Senior Finance Manager ) 
Catherine Pryor - Constitutional Services ) 
 
 
6  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor Michael Edwards, 
Councillor Georgina Culley 
Councillor Roger Steel 
Glen O’Connell 
 
The Chair informed the committee that Simon Burton and Paul Hutchings were leaving 
the City Council and KPMG respectively and wished them well in their new ventures. 
 
7  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None. 
 
8  MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 27 June 2014 were confirmed and signed by the 
Chair. 
 
9  INTERIM ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2013/14 

 
Shail Shah, Head of Internal Audit, presented the report which identified no new 
significant items of concern. 



Audit Committee - 25.07.14 

2 

 
Councillors questions were responded to as follows: 
 
(a) financial investment with Icelandic banks is a significant item but the funds are 

being returned. It would be impossible to gauge the losses or gains of the authority 
if the money had been placed or used elsewhere, but it is unlikely that the funds 
would achieve the current rate of 6% interest; 

(b) Councillors and officers are more risk averse regarding the City’s funds with 
money is being invested in regeneration of the City, some borrowing to finance the 
tram, and paying off debt instead of holding large cash reserves; 

(c) it should be noted that the money borrowed to finance the tram, was done so while 
the market was at its lowest, therefore providing good terms; 

(d) it is vital that all elected members, recently appointed and long-standing, receive 
code of conduct training. It would be helpful for those already familiar with the 
code, to be informed of any specific changes made to the City Council’s code of 
conduct. 
 

RESOLVED  
 
(1) to note the Interim Annual Governance Statement 2013/14 as set out at 

appendix 1 to the report; 
 

(2) for the Head of Internal Audit to forward the Committee’s comments to the 
Monitoring Officer regarding any updates made to the Code of Conduct. 

 
 
10  STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER QUARTER 12014/15 UPDATE AND 2013/14 

ANNUAL REVIEW 
 

Simon Burton, Corporate Risk Specialist, presented the report to the Committee of the 
red and amber rated risks identified in Quarter 1 of 2014/15. 
 
The strategic risk threat level and direction of travel (DoT) are as follows: 
 

SR 
No. 

Strategic Risk Description  
 

Threat DoT 

(Q4-1) 

Red rated strategic risks (6) 

6 Failure to safeguard vulnerable children 15 ↔ 
11a Failure to accurately predict and respond to 

financial pressures to ensure delivery of the 
Council Plan priorities 

12 ↑ 

28 Failure to ensure a financially sustainable adult 
social care system that protect vulnerable adults 
and manage the impact of the Care Act  

9 to 
12 

↑ 

12a Failure to provide the best educational outcome 
for children and opportunities for young people to 
access further education and skills training to 
contribute to the economic wellbeing of the City 
(under review) 

12 ↔ 

26 Failure to support Nottingham citizens and 12 ↔ 



Audit Committee - 25.07.14 

3 

communities in minimising the negative impact of 
welfare changes 

31 Failure to secure affordable and fit for purpose 
ICT arrangements aligned to current and future 
business productivity and effectiveness 

12  

N/A 

Amber rated strategic risks (9) 

3 Failure to mitigate the impact of the economic 
climate on the Nottingham City and its citizens  

9 At 
target 

↔ 

30 Failure to create an organisational environment 
that supports delivery of Council priorities (new 
risk added Q1 2013/14) 

9 ↔ 

8b Failure to implement and embed effective 
information management structures, polices, 
procedures, processes and controls to support the 
council’s immediate and future regulatory, legal, 
and business requirements  

12 to 
9 

At 
target 

↓ 

7a/b Failure to reduce levels of crime and anti-social 
behaviour (ASB) 

8 At 
target 

↔ 

25a Failure to embed a corporate approach to 

commissioning, informed by citizen need, which 
drives delivery of improved services at 
significantly lower cost 

9 to 8 

At 
target 

↓ 

2a Of the reputation of the City 6 At 
target 

↔ 

5a Failure to safeguard vulnerable adults 6 At 
target 

↔ 

10 Failure to maintain good standards of governance 6 At 
target 

↔ 

24 Failure to ensure effective systems are in place to 
manage health and safety risks  

6 At 
target 

↔ 

Green rated strategic risks - There are no green rated risks at Q1. 
 

DoT key:  ↓ Reducing Threat Level  

  ↔Stable Threat Level  

  ↑ Increasing Threat Level 

 
It is noted that Glen O’Connell, Director of Legal and Democratic Services, is unable to 
attend today’s meeting to discuss strategic risk number 10, ‘Failure to maintain good 
standards of governance’. The Committee are keen for this strategic risk to be 
considered in more depth at the November meeting.  
 
The Committee’s question and comments were responded to as follows: 
 
(a) with regard to Council attitudes towards outsourcing and progress in identifying new 

partnerships to reduce overheads, the commercialisation work stream encourages 
consideration of bidding for new work from various authorities and partners. 
However willing and compatible partners have to be found. Such arrangements 
between some authorities in London work well and save a lot of money as their 
demographics and operational requirements and the methods are very similar. East 



Audit Committee - 25.07.14 

4 

Midlands Shared Services was established to save money by sharing Financial and 
Human Resources functions with the expectation that other authorities would join 
the arrangement. There have been some challenges, specifically around IT 
systems but these are being addressed and the East Midlands Shared Services 
Project Board regularly receive updates on the operation and progress of shared 
services. 

 
RESOLVED 
 
(1) for strategic risk number 10, ‘Failure to maintain good standards of 

governance’, to be considered at the November meeting of the Committee; 
 
(2) to note the progress made in reducing the seriousness of the Council’s 

strategic risks as reflected by their threat levels and direction of travel for 
Quarter 1/14/15 (table 1 and appendix 5) and for the year 2013/14; 

 
(3) to note the results of the review of the Strategic Risk Register (SRR) by the 

Corporate Leadership Team (CLT); 
 

(4) to consider strategic risk 31, failure to secure affordable and fit for purpose 
ICT arrangements aligned to current and future business productivity and 
effectiveness’, or specific scrutiny as part of the Quarter 1 2014/15 Update, 
at the November meeting of the committee;  
 

(5) for the Head of Internal Audit to provide members of the Committee with 
access to the minutes of East Midlands Shared Services Project Board, 
specifically in relation  to the concern of the Committee regarding the 
operation and potential risk posed by the Oracle IT system. 

 
11  DRAFT STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2013-14 

 
Barry Dryden, Senior Finance Manager, presented the report which detailed the draft 
Statement of Accounts for 2013/14, and informed the Committee of the public inspection 
and challenge process. 
 
Paul Hutchings, KPMG Audit Manager, highlighted that as the External Auditors, KPMG 
also wished to gain more assurance regarding the Oracle system which was currently 
considered as a general risk. 
 
The Committee’s comments and questions were responded to as follows; 
 
(a) When schools become academies, it is believed that the funds held by them 

transferred to the Academy; 
(b) general reserves are monitored against the parameters of the medium term 

financial plan; 
(c) the Local Authority is responsible for collecting non-domestic rates, it also is 

responsible for the loss of rates following appeals and now retains a proportion of 
non-domestic rates and pays the rest in to Central Government for redistribution. 
Therefore the figure for non-payment provisions now includes a provision of 
£4.419 million for the potential impact on the retained proportion of future non-
domestic rate appeals which may be backdated by up to 5 years. 



Audit Committee - 25.07.14 

5 

 
RESOLVED 
 
(1) to note; 

 
(i) that the Statement of Accounts was submitted to the Audit 

Commission for audit review on 30 June 2014; 
 
(ii) that the contents of the Statement of Accounts were placed on deposit 

for public inspection of 20 working days from 7 July 2014; 
 

(iii) that there have been no significant changes to the accounting policies 
presented the Audit Committee on 25 April 2014; 

 
(2) to confirm that it is appropriate for the Statement of Accounts to be 

produced on a ‘going concern’ basis; 
 

(3) to note that the Audit Committee will be required to review the final audited 
statement when it is presented at the meeting on 19 September 2014; 
 

(4) for the Senior Finance Manager to arrange a training/briefing session on the 
Statement of Accounts for Audit Committee Councillors. 

 
12  INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER 2014 

 
Shail Shah, Head of Internal Audit, presented the report which, in accordance with Public 
Sector Internal Audit Standards, included minor amendments to the Charter endorsed on 
27 September 2013, by explaining reporting lines to senior management. 
 
RESOLVED to endorse the internal audit Charter as provided at Appendix 1 to the 
report. 
 
13  INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT SELECTED FOR EXAMINATION 

 
Shail Shah, Head of Internal Audit, introduced the report presenting the internal audit 
reports selected for detailed examination at the meeting of the Committee on 29 
November 2013. 
 
Bulwell St Mary’s Church of England School 
Most of the arrangements in place within the school are considered satisfactory, 
providing adequate system of control but providing only limited assurance. 
 
The following 3 high priority areas were recommended for improvement; 

 the standard of committee meeting minutes; 

 demonstrating best value in the procurement of goods and services; 

 authorisation for payment of invoices. 
 
5 medium priority, and 3 low priority recommendations were also made.  
 
It is noted that all recommendations have now been met. 
 



Audit Committee - 25.07.14 

6 

 
 
Housing Rents 2013-14 
Rent increases approved in 2014-15 make a useful step towards providing an income 
base that supports future expenditure. However concerns included: 
 

 the current level of rent convergence; 

 future rent setting; 

 the accuracy of the Housing Revenue Account 30 year business plan; 

 access control to the Northgate housing system. 
 
4 high priority and 4 medium recommendations were made. 
 
Although responses have been received from managers for all the recommendations 
made, few recommendations are yet to be fully met but confidence was expressed that 
colleagues would be able to resolve these issues. 
 
John Slater, Principal Auditor, was also present to respond to the Committee’s questions: 
 
(a) Nottingham City Homes is able to borrow independently and build their own 

housing stock; 
(b) it is unlikely that the newly launched tenant incentive scheme will not cost as much 

as earlier reported; 
(c) arrangements are being developed that where homes become vacant, new 

tenancies should attract the target rent;  
(d) Council housing currently charges rents which are approximately 60% of the value 

of the current open market rent. The newly built houses offer affordable rents 
which are 80% of that on the open market;  

 
Councillors comments included: 
 
(e) it is a concern that an £80 increase in rent is proposed over the next 5 years for 

council houses as this will encourage tenants to take advantage of the right to buy 
option; 

(f) the rent incentive scheme introduced this year has been fraught with difficulties; 
(g) it is a concern that the average private rented property in Nottingham is £25 per 

week more expensive than rented social housing when wages have effectively 
been reduced. This impacts most on the working poor; 

(h) it is a concern that the Housing Revenue Account is providing funds for new social 
housing when these properties are still eligible for tenants to purchase under the 
right to buy scheme; 

(i) with 500 council homes sold already this year through the right to buy scheme, it is 
vital that properties are selling for the highest possible price and that funds are 
recovered where any fraudulent activity is found; 

(j) 50% of all right to buy applications proceed, the majority of properties being family 
homes as these are a sound investment; 

(k) analysis of the areas/wards where council homes are selling  has shown that 
values appear to vary significantly in different wards for the same build. 
 

RESOLVED 
 



Audit Committee - 25.07.14 

7 

(1) to note the internal audit investigations and reports for Bulwell St Mary’s 
Church England Primary School and Housing Rents, agreeing that the audit 
work is of a high quality and scope; 

 
(2) that prior to any further audit reports being selected for detailed 

consideration by Audit Committee,  member training is arranged, by the 
Head of Internal Audit, potentially including: 

 
(i) further information on the Council Housing 'Right to Buy' scheme and 

the valuation process; 
(ii) the workplace levy; 
(iii) the tram. 

 
14  CHAIR'S ANNUAL REPORT 

 
The Chair introduced the report which summarises the work of the Audit Committee 
undertaken during 2013/14, explaining how this relates to the Committee's core 
responsibilities. 
 
The Chair commended the Audit Team for the quality of training provided to members 
between meetings of the committee, in addition to the scheduled work. 
 
RESOLVED to note the work undertaken and approve the report at appendix 1 for 
submission to the City Council meeting in October 2014. 
 
15  INTERNAL AUDIT QUARTERLY  REPORT 2014/15 (1ST QUARTER) 

 
Shail Shah, Head of Internal Audit, presented the report which outlines the work of 
Internal Audit Service during the 1st Quarter of 2014/15. 
 
It is noted that there is a backlog of audit reports which the Committee is yet to review.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
(1) to note and applaud the performance of internal audit during the 1st Quarter 

of the year; 
 

(2) for the Head of Internal audit to submit to the November meeting of the 
Committee, the full list of audits which the Committee is yet to review. 

 


